
  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Executive Cabinet 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

for consideration on  
 
 

Thursday, 3rd September 
2009 

 
 

in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley 

 

At 5.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT EXECUTIVE CABINET MEETINGS 
 

• Questions should be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by midday, two working 
days prior to each Executive Cabinet meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate the issue if necessary. 

• A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of the public 
on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be allocated for public 
questions if necessary at each meeting. 

• The question to be answered by the Executive Member with responsibility for the service 
area or whoever is most appropriate. 

• On receiving a reply the member of the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary 
question. 

• Members of the public will be able to stay for the rest of the meeting should they so wish but 
will not be able to speak on any other agenda item upon using their allocated 3 minutes. 

 

 

 
 
PROCEDURE FOR ‘CALL-IN’ OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 

• Each of the executive decisions taken at the Executive Cabinet meeting are subject to the 
adopted ‘call-in’ procedure within 10 working days of the Executive Cabinet meeting at which 
the decision is made, unless the decision has been implemented as a matter of urgency. 

 

• Guidance on the ‘call-in’ procedure can be accessed through the following internet link: 
http://www.chorley.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=1426 

 

• If you require clarification of the ‘call-in’ procedure or further information, please contact 
either: 
Tony Uren (Tel: 01257 515122; E-Mail: tony.uren@chorley.gov.uk) or  
Carol Russell (Tel: 01257 515196, E-Mail: carol.russell@chorley.gov.uk)  
in the Democratic Services Section. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 


[...]



 
6. Central Lancashire and Blackpool Growth Point - Update and Envisaged Procedural 

Arrangements  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Corporate Director (Business).  

 
ITEM OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER (NEIGHBOURHOODS) (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR 
ERIC BELL) 
 
7. Lancashire Waste Management Strategy, 2008 to 2020 ('Rubbish to Resources')  

(Pages 15 - 48) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Corporate Director (Neighbourhoods), 

with attached revised Strategy.  
 

ITEM OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER (RESOURCES) (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR KEVIN 
JOYCE) 
 
8. Draft Joint Procurement Strategy with South Ribble Council  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Business 

Transformation). 
 

9. Performance of Key Partnerships - 2008/09 Year End Progress report  (Pages 55 - 
78) 

 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Business 

Transformation).  
 

10. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
11. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
 To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following item of business on the 

ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

ITEM OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER(RESOURCES) (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR KEVIN 
JOYCE) 
 
12. Performance of Key Partnerships   
 
 To receive and consider the report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Business 

Transformation) (to be tabled at the meeting).  
 

 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
Tony Uren  
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: tony.uren@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515122 
Fax: (01257) 515150 



 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Executive Cabinet, Lead Members and Directors 

Team for attendance. 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

 
 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Cabinet 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 13 August 2009 

Executive Cabinet 
 

Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 13 August 2009 
 

Present: Councillor Peter Goldsworthy (Executive Leader in the Chair), Councillor Pat Case 
(Deputy Leader of the Council) and Councillors Eric Bell, Kevin Joyce, Greg Morgan and 
John Walker 
 
Also in attendance: 
Lead Members: Councillors Keith Iddon (Lead Member (Licensing)) 
 
Other Members: Councillors Ken Ball, Alan Cullens, Doreen Dickinson, Anthony Gee, Pat 
Haughton, Laura Lennox, Adrian Lowe, Marion Lowe, June Molyneaux, Mick Muncaster, Debra 
Platt, Geofrey Russell, Iris Smith, Ralph Snape and Peter Wilson. 

 
 

09.EC.58 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Malpas Executive Member 
(Business) and Councillors Henry Caunce, Mike Devaney, Marie Gray, Harold 
Heaton, Simon Moulton and Rosemary Russell. 
 

09.EC.59 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interest by any of the Executive Members in any of the 
meetings’ agenda items. 
 

09.EC.60 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 25th June 2009 were 
confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader. 
 

09.EC.61 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

The Executive Leader reported that there had been no requests for any member of 
the public to speak at the meeting. 
 

09.EC.62 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY INQUIRY - CHORLEY LOCAL STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP  

 
The Executive Cabinet received a report on the findings and recommendations of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Task Group of six Members, under the Chairmanship of 
Councillor Mike Devaney, that has been set up to examine and better understand how 
the Chorley Local Strategic Par
[...]
nditure. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected:  
 
None. 
 
 

09.EC.69 REVENUE BUDGET, 2009/10 - MONITORING REPORT FOR FIRST QUARTER 
PERIOD ENDING 30 JUNE 2009  

 
The Executive Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Business 
Transformation) monitoring the Council’s financial performance during the first quarter 
of 2009/10 in comparison with the budgetary and efficiency savings targets for the 
current financial year. 
 
The report confirmed that the establishment savings equating to £87,500 and 
procurement savings of £15,000 had been achieved in the first quarter of 2009/10. 
 
Whilst an overall savings target of £410,000 has been set at the beginning of the 
financial year, further savings of £33,000 were now projected, owing to reducing 
income streams. The situation in respect of the three budget areas was being closely 
monitored to ensure that the increased savings target would be achieved by the end 
of the financial year. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive Leader 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 5



Agenda Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template November 2008  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Assistant Chief Executive (Policy 
and Performance )  

(Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Business) 

Executive Cabinet 
3 September 

2009 

 

COTSWOLD SUPPORTED HOUSING COTSWOLD SUPPORTED HOUSING COTSWOLD SUPPORTED HOUSING COTSWOLD SUPPORTED HOUSING –––– SERVICE IMPROVEMENT  SERVICE IMPROVEMENT  SERVICE IMPROVEMENT  SERVICE IMPROVEMENT 

UPDATEUPDATEUPDATEUPDATE    

    

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To inform members of the progress made following the transfer back of Cotswold 
Supported Housing, which is a hostel owned and managed by the Council for the purpose 
of accommodating homeless people. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the report be noted. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION (S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 
 
3. The report is presented to advise Members of the improvements that have been to the 

provision of the service since the transfer back to the Council of responsibility for the service. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
4. None. 

 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
5. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

 Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  

 

Improving equality of opportunity and 
life chances  

x Develop the Character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live  

x 

Involving people in their communities  x Ensure Chorley Borough Council is a 
performing organization  

x 

 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 7



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

6.  The hostel provides the temporary accommodation the Council needs in order to meet its 
obligations under the Housing law regarding homelessness and in the past, it was 
managed by Chorley Community Housing, on behalf of the Council.  

 
7. Following the transfer of the homelessness and Housing Advice Service it was agreed that 

the hostel should be transferred back to the Council, this would enable the delivery of a 
holistic service. The hostel was transferred on 2nd June 2009 and since then significant 
improvements have been made both to the service and also to the building and which have 
impacted on both the safety and the quality of service received by our customers. 

 
BACKGROUND 

 
8. The Management of Cotswold House, the Councils’ own homeless hostel, was transferred 

over to Chorley Community Housing in March 2007 at the same time as the Housing 
Options Service.  The service was contracted to Chorley Community Housing under a 
management agreement. 

 

9. In October 2008 Executive Cabinet took the decision to transfer the hostel back to the 
Council in order to make the necessary service and accommodation improvements. The 
transfer took place on 2nd June 2009 and since then significant
[...]
CORPORATE DIRECTOR (BUSINESS)  
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Jane Meek 5285 17 August 2009 
Chorley Growth Point Sept 09 

Cabinet Report 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 14



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template November 2008  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Corporate Director 
(Neighbourhoods) 

(Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Neighbourhoods) 

Executive Cabinet 3 September 2009 

LANCASHIRE WASTE STRATEGY “RUBBISH TO RESOURCES” 

2008 TO 2020 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To inform members of the recent revision of the Lancashire Waste Management Strategy 
and the subsequent implications for Chorley Council. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. Members to approve the adoption of the Municipal Waste Management Strategy for 
Lancashire 2008-2020, ‘Rubbish to Resources’. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 

3. To ensure Chorley continues to achieve high recycling rates and continues to be an active 
member of the successful Lancashire Waste Partnership. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

4. If the Council does not adopt the Municipal Waste Management Strategy for Lancashire, the 
Council risks falling outside the existing arrangements of the Lancashire Waste Partnership 
with the subsequent termination of our Cost Share Agreement with Lancashire County 
Council. 

 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
5. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

 Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  

� 

Improving equality of opportunity and 
life chances  

 Develop the Character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live  

 

Involving people in their communities   Ensure Chorley Borough Council is a 
performing organization  

� 

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 15



BACKGROUND 
 
6. The Lancashire Waste Partnership comprises the County Council, the two unitary 

Authorities and the twelve District Councils. All of these Authorities developed and adopted 
the Lancashire Municipal Waste Strategy 2001 – 2020. The Strategy contained challenging 
targets including reducing waste growth by 0.5% per annum, recycling and composting 
40% of all waste by 2005 and 56% by 2015 and reducing the amount of biodegradable 
waste going to landfill to 10% by 2010.  

 
7. Chorley is performing well in response to the aforementioned targets and has met those 

required of the current strategy period.  Over 47% of waste is recycled and total waste 
arising going to landfill have reduced from 24,826 tonnes to 21,256 tonnes per year over 
the past four years.  

 
8. The Lancashire Municipal Waste Strategy 2001 – 2020 was subject to a five year review 

following its initial adoption.  In 2006 the process began with a Lancashire wide citizen 
consultation on the proposed revisions being undertaken during 2008 and direct 
consultations with members of the Lancashire Waste Partnership and environmental 
agencies. 

 

NEW STRATEGY FOR WASTE MANAGEMENT 
 
9. The Municipal Waste Management Strategy for Lancashire 2008 - 2020 provides a 

framework for the Lancashire Waste Partnership.  It contains guidance to ensure that 
sustainable policies are developed and engaged; it contains performance standards and 
challenging targets, with clear objectives and actions to achieve them. 

 
10. The vision and objectives for the new Strategy are underpinned by the following philosophy, 
 

“To promote a culture whereby waste is recognised as a resource and there is acceptance 
of responsibility for minimising its production and maximising its recovery.”  

 
11. The key focus for the new Strategy - ‘Rubbish to Resources’ - is to respect rubbish as a 

resource, as something rather than nothing and which can, if appropriately managed, be a 
valuable commodity.  The management of waste is exceptionally important and one which 
is needed to ensure the sustai
[...]
eam recycling service. Properties currently on a weekly refuse collection will move to 
alternate weekly collections over the next few months, with less than 100 properties 
remaining on weekly collections. 

 
16. The Strategy also contains a requirement to collect food waste for composting new waste 

plant operations come into effect from the summer of 2010. The frequency of collection and 
container type is to be determined by each Authority and information that has been 
collected from the current food waste trial to 5,000 households in parts of Chorley, Astley 
Village, Eccleston and Mawdesley will be used to design the best scheme for Chorley.  
There are different methods of collection and residents in Chorley are putting their food 
waste in their brown bin with garden waste.  Provision for a food waste collection service to 
all properties in Chorley has been included within the new waste management contract.  

 
17. Lancashire County Council is the Waste Disposal Authority for Lancashire.  Through a 

Private Finance Initiative (PFI), the County Council have procured three new waste plants 
via operation by a company called Global Renewables Lancashire Ltd. The Leyland Waste 
Technology Park is one of three waste plants and all waste and recycling from Chorley will 
be sent there for treatment or bulking up to pass to reprocessors.  

18. Lancashire County Council adopted the revised Strategy on 1 May 2009 and all members 
of the Lancashire Waste Partnership, including Chorley Council, are required to formally 
adopt the Municipal Waste Management Strategy for Lancashire 2008 – 2020. 

 
IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
19. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Corporate Directors’ 

comments are included: 
 

Finance � Customer Services   
Human Resources  Equality and Diversity  
Legal  No significant implications in this 

area 
 

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 17



COMMENTS OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE (BUSINESS TRANSFORMAT
[...]
October 
2003, all of which have now been achieved.  Additionally the strategy required savings of 
£500,000 over the life of the strategy.  This target has been achieved and exceeded with 
over £1.7 million of procurement related savings realised during the 5 year strategy life. 

 
4. Chorley Council is the host authority for a shared procurement service with South Ribble 

Borough Council, as part of the wider Finance and Assurance Shared Services Partnership 
which commenced January 2009.   

 
5. As both Chorley and South Ribble Councils have similar procurement priorities and in order 

to take advantage of joint working efficiencies, it is proposed to replace the expiring 5 year 
CBC Strategy, with a new 3 year joint CBC/ SRBC Strategy.   

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 
 

6. To replace the existing Procurement Strategy which is due to expire imminently with an up to 
date and more relevant Strategy, which takes account of the new Shared Services 
arrangement and the efficiencies of joint working. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 

7. A separate CBC strategy was considered and rejected as this would not embrace the spirit of 
the partnership or take advantage of the efficiencies of joint working. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 49



CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
8. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

x Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  

x 

Improving equality of opportunity and 
life chances  

x Develop the Character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live  

 

Involving people in their communities   Ensure Chorley Borough Council is a 
performing organization  

x 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
9. Chorley Borough Council adopted it’s current 5 year Procurement Strategy in July 2004 and 

this is therefore now due for review and renewal.  As the Council commenced a sha
[...]
7 of the 20 milestones, applicable to 
District Councils, against the National Procurement Strategy for Local Government (NPS). 
The Team commend the council on their excellent progress. It is also noted that the council 
are targeting 100 % attainment against all NPS milestones by March 2007, and we believe 
that Chorley will deliver on this given the evidence obtained during the Challenge. “ 
 
The Council has now evidenced progress against all 20 of the milestones contained within 
the National Procurement Strategy and the new joint draft procurement strategy takes 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 50



forward these initiatives including Value for Money, e-procurement, joint working, effective 
engagement and inclusive, sustainable and socially responsible procurement, for ongoing 
progress and development. 
 

13. The 2004-2009 Strategy contains a Savings Target of £500,000 over the life of the strategy 
broken down into the following areas: 

 

- Take costs out of the Procurement Process 
- Take advantage of the Council’s full purchasing leverage 
- Improve general purchasing and procurement procedure 

 
14. The £500,000 target was exceeded in the first 18 months of the strategy life and total 

Procurement related savings over the 5 year period are in excess of £1.7 million.  Some of 
the larger key savings areas realised during the strategy life are shown below: 

 

Description Saving 

Admin Services restructure in 2004/05 as a result of process efficiency 
changes  including those anticipated from the new financial system 
including full P2P (Procure to Pay) system in 2005/06.  This resulted in 3.9 
posts being removed from the procurement process saving £377,683 of 
staff time over the strategy life. 

 

£377,683 

New three year CCTV Service and maintenance contract introduced 
January 2005 saving £25,500 over the life of the contract. The lack of an 
effective contract in the past had left CCTV equipment in a poor state of 
repair and the savings achieved
[...]
tract 
opportunities on our own 
and other websites eg 
supply2.gov.uk; The Chest  

32. Work with the Procurement 
Hub to develop/review 
electronic initiatives such as 
e-sourcing 

33. Maintain /Develop Selling to 
the council Guide and 
procurement area on the 
Councils’ respective 
websites  

 
   2010/11 
34. Assess and introduce, 

where feasible, further e-
commerce solutions eg e-
auctions and e-tenders 
subject to a rigorous 
business case being met. 

35. To carry out a survey with 
both council’s key suppliers 
to establish how satisfied 
they are with their 
procurement dealings with 
the Authority 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Targets 9, 10 and 11 owned by 
Exchequer Manager 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 53



  

 Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 54



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template December 2007  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Assistant Chief Executive 
(Business Transformation) 

(Introduced by the Executive 
Member (Resources)) 

Executive Cabinet 25 June 2009 

 

2008/09 YEAR END PROGRESS REPORT ON THE 

PERFORMANCE OF KEY PARTNERSHIPS 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To provide Members with a corporate update on the performance of the Council’s key    
partnership arrangements during 2008/09. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the report be noted. 
 
3. That the Corporate Director (People) in conjunction with Financial Services continues to 

closely monitor and manage the risks arising from the trading position of CLS.  
 
4. That Financial Services identify and evaluate alternative solutions to monitor and reassess 

financial strength of key partners using recent, relevant information as opposed to last 
published financial accounts. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

5. This Key Partnerships Performance Report is produced in accordance with the requirements 
of the Council’s Framework for Partnership Working.  It informs Members of: 

 

a) The performance of the Council’s Key Partnerships against targets set for the current 
year; 

 
b) An assessment of Key Partners financial strength and stability; 

c) The outcome of the first round of Equality monitoring as part of the key partnerships 
contract management process. 

 
d) An update to the Framework to more clearly capture the requirement regarding 

partner’s business continuity arrangements 

 
6. The following performance or risk issues have been identified and are drawn to Members’ 

attention: 
 

� The focus on the transfer of Cotswold House back to the council has delayed progress 
on the review and implementation of effective contract monitoring systems and 
governance arrangements and this target has now slipped to 2009/10.  Additionally, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Task Group published their report on the delivery of the “service 
promises” under this partnership in November 2008.  The report includes 13 
recommendations. 

 

Agenda Item 9Agenda Page 55



 
� The current arrangement with Anchor Staying Put – South Lancashire was due to 

expire March 2009.  This arrangement has now been extended to February 2010 in 
order to allow for effective options appraisal with LCC Supporting People. 

 
� The Bolton Health & Safety partnership expired 31.3.09. This has now been replaced 

with a new partnership with Preston CC.  

 

� Concerns about the development of the Northgate Front Office CRM product have led 
to a decision to opt out of the use of this product and procure an alternative, whilst 
remaining committed to the principles of the Lancashire Contact Centre Partnership. 
An exit strategy is also being considered from the Macfarlane ACD system. 

 

� The Glendale partnership has delayed the construction of the beginners golf course to 
Autumn 09 in order to minimise user complaints. 

 

� The previous waste contract expired 31.3.09 and a new improved waste service with 
the same provider (Veolia) commenced 1.4.09. 

 

� The Parkwise Partnership term is due to expire 5.9.09.  Team Lancashire and LCC 
have both invited tenders for new arrangeme
[...]

	Draft joint procurement strategy Appendix 1

	9 Performance of Key Partnerships - 2008/09 Year End Progress report
	Key Partnership Appendix 1
	Key Partnership Appendix 2
	Key Partnership Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


Executive Cabinet 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 3 September 2009 

Executive Cabinet 
 

Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 3 September 2009 
 

Present: Councillor Peter Goldsworthy (Executive Leader in the Chair), Councillor Pat Case 
(Deputy Leader of the Council) and Councillors Eric Bell, Kevin Joyce, Peter Malpas, 
Greg Morgan and John Walker 
 
Also in attendance: 
Lead Members: Councillors Harold Heaton (Lead Member (Development Control)) 
 
Other Members: Councillors Dennis Edgerley, Ken Ball, Ralph Snape, Laura Lennox, 
Adrian Lowe, Roy Lees and Julia Berry 

 
 

09.EC.70 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Keith Iddon and Rosie 
Russell. 
 

09.EC.71 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 13 
August 2009 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Executive 
Leader. 
 

09.EC.72 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interest by any of the Executive Members in any of the 
meetings’ agenda items. 
 

09.EC.73 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

The Executive Leader reported that there had been no requests for any member of 
the public to speak at the meeting. 
 

09.EC.74 COTSWOLD SUPPORTED HOUSING - SERVICE IMPROVEMENT UPDATE  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Policy and Performance) presented a report informing 
members of the progress made following the transfer back of Cotswold Supported 
Housing, a hostel owned and managed by the Council for the purpose of 
accommodating homeless people. 
 
In October 2008 Executive Cabinet took the decision to transfer the hostel back to the 
Council in order to make the necessary service and accommodation improvements.  
The transfer took place in June 2009 and since then significant improvements have 
been made creating a positive and safer environment for both residents and staff. 
 
Several Members had visited Cotswold House as part of a Member Learning Session 
and before and after photographs were shown by the Head of Housing.  Further 
refurbishment work would commence shortly. 
 
Members raised several queries relating to the future plans for play space, the 
introduction of a family and single persons zone, the benefits of the concierge service 
and joined up approach with the homeless service.  
 
Members thanked the staff involved for their hard work and enthusiasm.  
 



Executive Cabinet 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 3 September 2009 

Decision Made: 
That the report be noted.  
 
Reason for decision: 
To advise the Executive Cabinet of the improvements that have been made to the 
provision of the service since the transfer back to the Council of responsibility for the 
service. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
None.   
 

09.EC.75 CENTRAL LANCASHIRE AND BLACKPOOL GROWTH POINT - UPDATE AND 
ENVISAGED PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS  

 
The Executive Cabinet received a report of the Corporate Director (Business) 
updating Members on the Growth Point and seeking Member’s endorsement of the 
procedural arrangements.   
 
Members noted that the Community Infrastructure Fund (CIF2) was only accessible to 
Growth Point partnerships.  From this £3.3 million funding had been received for 
Buckshaw Village railway station.  The development of the LDF Core Strategy would 
be accelerated through Growth Point.   
 
In addition to this Government Office for the North West had stated that the Council 
were not committed to “a level of housing growth other than that which it has signed 
up to deliver...no greater than that envisaged in RSS”.   
 
Members noted there would be regular updates on the Growth Point, that there were 
no conditions in place for funding to be returned to GONW and the Council had the 
will and desire to achieve the affordable housing target in place.  
 
Decision Made: 
1. The report be noted.   
2. The Council enter into a Collaboration Agreement with details to be 

agreed by the Corporate Director (Business) in conjunction with the 
Executive Member (Business). 

 
Reason for decision: 
To enable the Growth Point partnership to be formally created and the benefits to the 
Borough secured. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
None.   
 

09.EC.76 LANCASHIRE WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY, 2008 TO 2020 ('RUBBISH 
TO RESOURCES')  

 
The Executive Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director 
(Neighbourhoods) informing members of the recent revision of the Lancashire Waste 
Management Strategy and the subsequent implications for Chorley Council. 
 
The Lancashire Waste Partnership comprises the County Council, the two unitary 
Authorities and the twelve District Councils which developed and adopted the 
Lancashire Municipal Waste Strategy.  The Strategy contained challenging targets 
including reducing waste growth by 0.5% per annum, recycling and composting 40% 
of all waste by 2005 and 56% by 2015 and reducing the amount of biodegradable 
waste going to landfill to 10% by 2010. 
 



Executive Cabinet 3  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 3 September 2009 

Chorley had performed well against these targets as over 47% of waste was recycled 
and total waste arising going to landfill had reduced from 24,826 tonnes to 21,256 
tonnes per year over the past four years. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Chair confirmed that the Strategy contained a 
requirement to collect food waste for composting.  The frequency of collection and 
container type would be determined by each Authority and information collected from 
the current food waste trial to 5,000 households in parts of Chorley, Astley Village, 
Eccleston and Mawdesley would be used to design the best scheme for Chorley.  
There were different methods of collection and residents in Chorley were putting their 
food waste in their brown bin with garden waste.  Information from a trial using caddys 
had not revealed any issues with vandalism.  Provision for a food waste collection 
service to all properties in Chorley had been included within the new waste 
management contract, but not the receptacles. 
 
In response to a query officers advised that a waste audit was currently being 
undertaken and those areas involved had received information explaining the process 
prior to the scheme commencing.   
 
Decision Made: 
1. The report be noted.   
2. To approve the adoption of the Municipal Waste Management Strategy for 

Lancashire 2008-2020, ‘Rubbish to Resources’. 
 
Reason for decision: 
To ensure Chorley continues to achieve high recycling rates and continues to be an 
active member of the successful Lancashire Waste Partnership. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
If the Council does not adopt the Municipal Waste Management Strategy for 
Lancashire, the Council risks falling outside the existing arrangements of the 
Lancashire Waste Partnership with the subsequent termination of our Cost Share 
Agreement with Lancashire County Council. 
 

09.EC.77 DRAFT JOINT PROCUREMENT STRATEGY WITH SOUTH RIBBLE COUNCIL  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Business Transformation) presented a report advising 
Members of performance achieved against the current Procurement Strategy and 
seeking the Executive Cabinet’s approval for a new Joint Procurement Strategy with 
South Ribble Borough Council. 
 
The Council adopted the current 5 year Procurement Strategy in July 2004.  The 
2004-2009 Strategy contained a Savings Target of £500,000 which was exceeded in 
the first 18 months of the strategy life and total Procurement related savings over the 
5 year period were in excess of £1.7 million. 
 
Decision Made: 
1. The report be noted.   
2. The draft strategy attached at Appendix 1 be approved for implementation. 
 
Reason for decision: 
To replace the existing Procurement Strategy which was due to expire imminently with 
an up to date and more relevant Strategy, which takes account of the new Shared 
Services arrangement and the efficiencies of joint working. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
A separate Chorley Council strategy was considered and rejected as this would not 
embrace the spirit of the partnership or take advantage of the efficiencies of joint 
working. 



Executive Cabinet 4  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 3 September 2009 

 
09.EC.78 PERFORMANCE OF KEY PARTNERSHIPS - 2008/09 YEAR END PROGRESS 

REPORT  
 

The Executive Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Business 
Transformation) providing Members with a corporate update on the performance of 
the Council’s key partnership arrangements during 2008/09. 
 
The report outlined information required by the Council’s framework for partnership 
working, including the performance of the Council’s key partnerships against targets 
set for the current year; an assessment of key partners financial strength and stability; 
the outcome of the first round of equality monitoring as part of the key partnerships 
contract management process and an update to the framework to more clearly 
capture the requirement regarding partner’s business continuity arrangements.   
 
In response to queries from Members it was noted that the construction of the 
beginners golf course at Duxbury would be funded by Glendale.   
 
Decision Made: 
1. The report be noted. 
2. The Corporate Director (People) in conjunction with Financial Services 

continue to closely monitor and manage the risks arising from the trading 
position of CLS. 

3. Financial Services identify and evaluate alternative solutions to monitor 
and reassess financial strength of key partners using recent, relevant 
information as opposed to last published financial accounts. 

 
Reason for decision: 
To keep Members informed of the performance of Key Partnerships and to ensure 
effective management of the Council’s partnership arrangements. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
None.  
 

09.EC.79 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

RESOLVED - To exclude the press and public for the following item of business 
on the ground that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

09.EC.80 PERFORMANCE OF KEY PARTNERSHIPS  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Business Transformation) circulated at the meeting a 
confidential report updating Members on update regarding the current position in 
relation to the Property Services contract. 
  
Decision Made: 
The report be noted.   
 
Reason for decision: 
To keep Members informed of the performance of Key Partnerships and to ensure 
effective management of the Council’s partnership arrangements. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
None 
 

Executive Leader 
 


